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THE FINANCE, ACT,2024 Short title.
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] Date of-
comm€ncgnent
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2023
The

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT' 1 978

Finance Act, 2023

rale

') No.

Date of 1' Unless otherwise

Io]rlin"t "nt come into operation on the

orovided, this Act shall be deemed to

ist daY of lanuary,2024

STAMP DUTY ACT CAP274

2. Schedule A of the StamP DutYAct CaP 274 is amended

the rate indicated in that paragraPh andAmendment
of Schedule

A of CaP

274.

in oaragraPh (i) bY deleting

inserting the following new

Amendment
of Schedule A
of Ad No 16

of 1978

3. Part lI of ScheduleA ofthe First ?tn:1'1" 
ofthe Customs

TariffAct i978 is 'meiil';;^atrtti'g 
the rate indicated under

#;;# O *a insertingthe followingnew rate'

(effective lst Jan.Rate

considerationof1 %orI0.0
financialthanother

insffuments

.002 ot A'2o/oof consideration

for financial insffuments

real and Personal, mortgages

;;.;*i.t and transfers thereof'

I"i iiora"itns, of the value of

the ProPerf,'"

ConveYance Section

conveyancesforeesFDUUStamP
of property,assignmentsotherand

RateDescriPtionHSCODE

200h
1006

5% (effective 1st

20,1)

10%(effective lstJ

zws)

Rice25n

lff/okonRod
7215

5%CookingGas73ll

t

I

Cement
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4.

EXCISE ACT1982

The First Schedule ofthe ExciseAct 1982 is amended

by-
Amendment
of First
Schedule
to Act No 6

(a) deleting the excise rates under the heading of 1982

2203 andinserting'the following new excise

rates: -

O) deleting the excise rates under the heading
2204 andinserting the following new excise

rates: -

Heading H. S. Code Description/
Goods

specification

Alcoholic
content per

solution (7o)

Rrte

2203 Beer made from malt

220300. I 0.000 Stout & Porter <10 Nl,e0.2 per pl

or NLe20 per
litre

22$A0.20.000 Beer <10 NLe0.2 per cl
or NLe20 per
litre

Non-alcoholic
not)SYo <10 NLe0.2 per cl

or NLe20 per
litre

220300.90.000 Other forms of
Beeror

<10 NLe0.2 per cl
NLe20 per
litre
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llea d i ng H. S. Code Description/
Goods

specification

Alcoholic
content per

,solution (7o)

Rate

2204 Wine of fresh Grapes includlng fortified grapes, grape
must not of Headin3 20.09

220410. I 0.000 Sparkling wine <10 NLe0.2 per cl

or NLe20 per

litre

ru10.w.w $aldirgvtrire
>10./p.v.a

>10 hra NLd4ped
ol{Ld0pa
life

>;20tro NLS.6prd
aNLdpa
litre

m1.fi.qn Olu$aldirg
vtircmd <1CI1 <10

hLd2pc
cft@pa
lifre

ru10.fi.w <10 Itn-d2pad
trfL&pa
lite

M.10.W >10/q.v.ain
2 ltrs or less

>10ht { NLe0.4percJ
orNLe4Oper
lite

>:2H30 Nk0.6percJ
orNle60per
lire

>:30F<40 Nk0.8percJ
orNLeS0pei
lire

NLel.0percl
orNl-e100
per lire

-)

>40
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Headi ng H. S. Code De scriptioD/
Goods

s peci fi cati on

Alcoholic
content per

solution (9/")

Rate

220429.50.0AA >10 but <20

NLe0.4 per cl
or NLe40 per
litre

>=20:<30 NLe0.6 per cl
or NLe60 per
litre

>=30=<40 rr-Le0.8 per cl
or NLe80 per
litre

>40 NLe1.0 per cl
or NLel00
per lirre

220430. I 0.00( Other Grape
must

<10 NLe0,2 per cl
or N[,e20

ner lifre

220430.90.00c In containers
>2ltrs

>10 but <20 NLe0.4 per cl
or NLe40 per
I ifre

>=20:<30 NLe0.6'pcr cl
or NLe60 per
litre

>:30=<40 NLe0.8 per cl
or NLe80 per
litre

>40 NLel.0 per cl
or NLel00
per litre

(c) deleting the excise rates under the heading
2205 and inserting the followingnewexcise
rates: -



The FinanceAct, 2023 2023
6 No.

Heading E s. cooe Description/
Goods

specification

-alco-holic

content Per

solution (9/")

Rate

2205 Vermouth & Otherwineof Fresh Grapes

220510.10.000 Wine of Fresh

Grapes

>10 but <20 Nl,e0.4 per

orN[,e40
litre

>2C-<34 Nl,e0.6percl
orNle60pet
litre

220590.10.m0 >10but<20 NIr0.4percl
orNle40pet
litre

>2F<30 NLe0.6percl
orNk60Per
litre

>:30F<40 NLe0.Spercl
orNLeSOpet
litre

>40 Nkl.0percl
orNlel00
per lite

(d) delethg the excise rates under the heading

2206 and inserting the following new excise

rates: -
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Headi ng H. S. Code Des A
Goods content per

ifica tion sol uti on

Rate

2206 Other fermented Beverages (Cider, Perry etc.); Mixture
offermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, NES

220600. I 0.000 Cider. Perry &
Mead

<10 NLe0.2 per cl
or NLe20 per

litre

220600.20.000 ofalcoholic
content<l0oZ

<10 NLe0.2 per cl
or NLe20 per
line

220600.30.000 ofalcohohc
content> I0oZ >10 but <20

NLe0.4 per cl
or NLe40 per

lire
>:20--<30 NLe0.6 per cl

or NLe60 per
litre

>:30=<40
NLe0.8 per cl

or NLe80 per

litre

>40
NLel.0 per cl
orNLel00
per litre

220600.40.000 Rasin wine
<10

NLe0.2 per cl
or NLe20 per

litre

220600.50.000 Rice wine
<10

NLe0.2 per cl
or NLe20 per

litre

220604.70.000 Mixture of
fruit juice with
alcoholic
ontentor

<10 NLe0.2 per cl
NLe20 per
litre
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Heading H. S. Code Description/
Goods

; pecificetion

Al co h olic
content per

solution (7o'

Rate

220600.80.000 Mixture of
fruit juice with
alcoholic
contont

>10 but<20
NLe0.4 per cl

or NLe-10
per litre

>:20: <30
NLe0.6 per cl

orNle60 per
'lire

>:30=<40
NLe0.8 per cl

orNLeS0 per

litre

NLel "0 percl
orNLel00
per litre

)'40

220600,90.000 of alcoholic
content< 10olo <10

NLe0.2percl
orNLe20 per

lire

220600.100.000 Others
<10

NLe0.2 per cl
orNk2Oper
lite

-1.

(4 deleting the excise rates under the heading

2206 and inserting the following new excise

rates: -
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HtrdinE H. s. Codr D.srription/
Coods

specification

Alcoholic
contcnt pcr

solutiotr (70)

Rate

EthylAlcohol with less than t07"; Spirits and
Spiritous Beverages

220820.1 0.000 Brandy
>:20:<30

NLe0.6percl
orNl-e60 per
litre

220810.90.m0 Others
>10 but <=20

N[,e0.4 per cl
orNl-e40 per

litre

>:20=<30
Nl-e0.6 per cl
orNk60 per
litre

220830.00.000 Whiskies
>=20=<30

NI-e0.6 per cl
orNIJS0 per
liae

>=30=<40
NLe0.8 per cl
or NLe80 per
litre

>40
Nkl.0 percl
orNLrl00
per litre

220840.00.000 Rum and
other
Spirit

>10 bu <=20
NI-e0.4 per cl
orNl,e40 per

lit€

>=20-<30
Nk0.6 percl
orNk60per
Iitre

>=30:-30
NLe0.8 per cl
or Nk80 per

lite

2208
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>40
Nkl.0po'cl
orNl,e100
per litre

220850.00.000 Gin&
Cordials

>10 burt<:20
Nk0.4percl
orN'k40per
lite

>:20:<30
N[r0.6pe'cl
orNk60per
litre

>:3F<i10
NLe0.8percl
orNk80per
Iitre

t'
>40

NLe l.0percl
or NLe100
per litre

220860.00,000 Vodka
>:20:<30

Nk0.6percl
orNk60per
li+ra

>:30:<40
NL-e0.8percl
orNle80 per

lite

>40
Nkl.0percl
orNLe100
ner litre

220870.90.00c Liqueum
>10but<:20

NLe04percl
orNk40per
lite

>:20:<30
Nk0.6percl
orNk60per
lite

>:30:<40
Nk0-Spercl
orNk8Oper
litre



2023 II
No. The Financet Act, 2023

feadi ng *I. S. Code Descripli oni

Goods

specifi ca tion

Alcoholic
content per

solution (7o)

Rate

>40
.0percl

orNI-e100
litre

220890.r0.000 OtherForms
of Spiritous
beverages

> 10 but'::20
N[r0.4percl
orNLe40
per litre

>:20==<30

percl
Nl,e60 per

>:30:<40
NLe0.8percl
orNk80per
Iitre

>40
NI-,el.0percl
orNI,el00
per litre

220890.20.m0 Schnapps
>l0but<:20

NL,e0.4percl
orNle4Oper
litre

NLeO.6percl
orN[r60per
liffe

>:20:<30

>:30:<-40
NI-e0.8percl
orNle80per
litre

>40
Nl.el.0percl
orNLel00
per litre
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Heading H. S. Code Description/
Goods

specification

Alroholic
coltcnt per

solution (7o)

Rate

220890.50.000 Aicohol de
menthe >10 but<:20

NLe0.4percl
orNle40 per

litre

>=20=<30
Ni,e0.6percl
orNk60Per
litre

220890.90.000 Others
>10 but<:20

i.ll-e$.4percl
orNk40per
litre

>=20:<30
NL,e0.6percl
orNle60 per

litre

>:30:<40
NLe0.8 percl
orNLeS0per
litre

>4{J

NI-el.0 per ci
orNLel00
pe.r lin'e

(0 deleting the excise rates under the heading

2207 andinserting the following new excise

rates: -



The Finance Act, 2023 2023 l3No.

Heading H. S. Code Descriptionl
Goods

specifica tion

Alcoholic
coDtent per

solution (7o)

Rrte

2207 Ethyl Alcohol with more than 807o (if imported as raw

materials excis€ to be paid on sales of finished product)

22A71W0 ExhaNeutral
Alcohol (when

used to produce

other alcohols)

>-95

NLe0.6percl
orNl,e60 pr
lite

G) deleting the whole of Heading 20.09 and

inserting the

Alcoholic RateDestription/
conteflt per .

Heading H. S. Code

Goods

Non-Alcoholic, carbonated, and sweetened beverages; fruit
juice (including grape must) and vegetable
Juices,unfermented and not containing added spirit
containing added sugar' or other sweetening matter

(excluding natural milk containing no added sugar;

beverages for medical use such as oral nutritional therapy;

infant or baby formula; watcr for human consumption but

spe cification solution(%)

20.09

NLe0.0 pergraln of
sugar

nolmvouid or carbonated)

Non Alcoholic beverages

(withadded sugar cofrtent

less than 10 gram per litre)

N1,e0.03 pergramof
sugar

Non-Alcoholic beverages
(with added sugar content

ofat least l0 gram Per litre)



14 No. The FinanceAct, 2023 2A23

O) deleting the whole of tariff items Nos.24.0 tr ,

24.02 and24.03, and inserting the foilowfurg

(D inserting the followingnew tariffitem numbet,

24.A4 imnrediately after ariff item 2+.03-

Tariff Item No. Description/Coods specificatior Rafe

24.01 Unmanufactured tobacco NLe50perkg

aA i1 Cigars, cheroots,
cigarillos, containing
tobacco or tobacco
substitutes

Nlr20 per
packet

24.03

Cigarette containing
tobacco

NLe2 perpacket
of20 sticks

Other manufactured
tobacco and
manufactured
tr-rbacco substitutes;
"hornogenous" and

"reconstituted tobacco";
tobacco extracts and essences

NLe50perkg

lariff ltem No. Description/Goods specifi caf ion R.ate

24.04 Electronic cigarettes (device)

Carfiidge for use in electronic
cigarettes

Nlr0.2perml 
-

N[e0.4per unit

,
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Tariff Item No. Description Rate

27.1

Petroleum oils and
oils being the basic
constituents of the
preparations:

A. Kerosene NIr 0.81 per litre

B. Petrol NLe 2.80 per litre

C. Diesel

Nk 1.22perlitre
effective lst
January2024

NLe 1.62 per litre
effective Ist April
2021

NLe2.0l
effective
2C24

per litre
i st July

Nk2.4perlite
effective lst
adober2024

D. Fuel oil NLe 4.l4per litre

E. Lubricating oils NLe2.20perlite

0 by deleting the whole oftariffitern 27.10 and

inserting the following-

(k) by deleting the whole oftariffitems No 39.01

1o39.26 and inserting the following- t
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Tariff Item No- Description Rate

3923 Articles of materials described
in headingnumber39.23

A- polyethene (plastic) bags

B. plastic bottle (packed with
beverage, excluding water)

NLe16.0 perkg

(t) by inserting the following new tariff item No
98.01 immediately aftertariff item 97.01

Tariff Item No. Description Rate

98.01 Gambling, betting and lottery
services

57o ofthe net
wagered lottery
(gross gambling
revenue less

winnings)

FORESTRY ACT 1988

5. Section 25A of the Fore.stry Act 1988 is amended by
Amendment repealing and replacing that section with the following new sections-
of Section
25A of Act
No. 7 of '25 A. ( 1) An exporter of timber log, timber and timber
t 988 products shall pay to the National Revenue Authority

the following timber royalties
.t
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Timber and
Timber
Product
Type

Timber
Category

Scope Rate

TimberLog

Class I

per any 33.2
cubic metres

$3,000 plus five
percent (5%) of its
market price of the
Iog, FOB Freetown

Class Il
$3,000 plus two and
halfpercent (2.57o)
of its market price of
the log, FOB
Freetown

Class III
$3,000 plus one and
halfapercent (1.5Y")
of its market price of
the log, FOB
Freetown

Othertimber
products other
logs
(unprocesseri

timber boards
other
than timber
Iogs,
loaded on
transporting
trucks, Iorries
and
tailers for
exports
through land
border
crossing points

Class I

20-foot
container or
equivalent

NLe25,000 plus five
percent (5%) of its
market price ofthe
log, FOB Freetown

Class II
NLe25,000 ilustwo
and halfpercent
(2.57o) of its market
price ofthe log,
FOB Freetown

NLe25,000 plus one
and halfa percent
(1.5%) of its market
price ofthe log,
FOB Freetown

Class III
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Amendment
of Section 3
of Acr No 8

of 2000

(2) The market value of,timber exported shall be -

(a) the realised gross price (without discount
comrnission or deduction) for a sale free-on-

board (fob) at the point ofexport from Sierra

Leone; and

(b) determined using-

(D the actual terms of sale; or

(ii) in the case of a transaction between

associated persons or where the timber

ffiT;"j1il',JH.r,.TTH#il1T;

ii:l it:; :Iffi il:"*" 
rax Ac! 2ooo

t'

(3) Royalties imposed under subsection (l) shall be

payable to the National Revenue Authority before export;

(4) For the avoidance of doubt, a fuck or lorry carrying

above 20-foot container equivalent of other timber products and

timber logs shall attract the appropriate royalry imposed'

(t In this section, "timber" means timber log, timber and

timber products with an origin in Sierra Leone but excludes frrniture,

edge giue boards. plywood and wooden transmission poles from

planrcd forests.

INCOMETAXACT2OOO

6. Section 3 of the lncome Tax Act 2000 is amended by

inserting the following new subsection immediately after subsection

(o
r'(7) For the avoidance of doubt, a person involved in

the provision of the digital products and services

referred to under paragraph (m) of subsection ( I ) of
Section 89 whether resident or not shall pay income

tax on all the income derived from a source in Sierra

Leone.
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7. Seitio 64 of the Income Tax Act
inserting the words "and non" immediately after the

il{inimum
Alternate
Tax

74 (l), Notwithstanding section 3, where u No 8 of 2000

company (rvhether resident or non-resident)

makes an allowable loss under section 32A
forayearofassessrnentbeginningonorafter .

lst day ofJanuary 2O23,ilte company shall

pay minimum alternate tax, being the
percentage specified in Part III of the First

'*-schedule applied to the company's turnover

for tle year.

(2) Where a company PaYs ininimum
atternate tax for a year of assessment in
accoldancew'ith subsection (1), the company

is entitled to a minimum alternate tax credit

equal to the minimum alternate tax paid for
that year of assessm€nt.

(3) Minimum alternate tax credits granted

under subsection (2) shall

(a) be available to cary forward and may

reduce income tax (but not minimum
alternate tax) payable in an1'ofthe ten

years of assessment following the year

wifh respect to which they are granted;

(b) not're refirndable; and

(c) be used in the order in which they are

granted.

(4) Subsection (1) shall not apply-

(a) for the first three years of assessment

after a company is incorPorated;

(b) for the first two years of assessment

after a company goes into liquidatiory or

is amended by
word "resident"

Amendment
of Section 6A
of Act
No 8 of 2000

8 . Section 7A of the lncome Tax Act 2000 is amended by 
Amendmcnt

repealing and replacing that section rvith the tbllowing new section of section 7A
of Act
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(c) to mineral or petroieum oaerations rgferred

to in the Exffactive Industries Reverrue Act,

2018.

(5) For the purposes ofsubsection (1), turnoler
takes its meaning frorn section 2 but excludes

imy amount-

(a) subject to final withholding tax; or

(a) deleting the two existing paragraphs (k) and

inserting the following fvuo paragraphs

@) in the case of a non-resident comparly,

that has a foreign souree unless it is
effectively connected'with a permanent

establishment in Sierra Leone-

Amendmenr g. Section8g0ftheIncomeTaxAct2000isar*ended under

of Sectton 89 subsection (l) by-
of Act
NoSof
2000.

"(k) a premium for a general insurance

paid in respect ofthe insurance ofany
risk in Sierra Leone".

l'(1) if derived from fees paid ibr providing

managerial, technical or consultency

services in Sierra Leone"'

(b) inserting the following new paragraph

immediateiy after paragraph (l) as follorvs-

"(m) derived &orythe provision of digirat

products and services to consumers in

Sierra Leone bY residents and non-

residents, in any year of assessment,

including but not limixed to the

following-
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(i) digital products, including subscriptim-
based, downloadable and stream-able

digital contents- satellite TVs, movies, 
..

rDusic, apps, games, and e-books;
soltw'are programs;

(ii) Services such as manhgement and- 
technical aciltsory architectural or legal
services

(iii) electronic data managernent, including
transmission or collection of data about

users in Sierra Leone;

(iv) sate of goods or servjces directly,
including online tickets and other
services intermediating suppliers and

customers, through a digital platform;

(v) purchased via non-resident market
places or paynent aggregators;

(vi) digital gambling and betting activities;

(vii) search engines and automated help desk

services, e-leaming platforms, audio,

vision or digital media, transport hailing
pl atforms, arnong others

10. Section 97 of the lncome Tax Act 2000 is amended by Am^endment

inserting the following new subsection (13) immediately after:iifffii'
subsection{L2) - 

- oizooo.

"13. The automated system installed or used by

taxpayers in compliance with the administration of
income taxes and other revenues shall be cornpatilile

to interface withthe automated system administered

by or on behalf of the Nationlll Revenue Authority
at the cost ofeach taxPaYets".
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Amendment
of Fint
Schedule
of Act No,8
of 2000.

t 1. The First Schedule of the Income Tax Act 2000 is amended

as follows-

(a) in Part III by inserting the following new paragraph

immediately after the line relating to the 257o rate of
lax for comPanies: -

"Rate of minimum aiiernate tax

applicable to comPanies rePofiing

losses the previous year including
companies under section 21 , resident in

Sierra Leone for any yem ofassessment"

Rate ofminimum alternate tax - ?oh {t'tvo
percent)"

(b) by repealing and replacing Part IV with the

following new Part IV

PARTIV
(sections 117, I18, 119,120 and 121)

" Ratesoftaxtobewithheld from

PaYments made to residents

TY'PeofPaYment llate
PaYments to contlactors
(section 1 17) 5%

Dividends (section 118) t1o/o

lnterests (section 119) 15o/o

Managementlprofessional fees 15%

Rents 15%

RoYalties(sectionl20) 15%

Pensions and annuities
(section lzlQ)@)) rs%o

Natural r€source PaYments r
Qn) 754/o

RealProPerlry(sectioni23) 15o/o

Winnings ofNle1000 and
" r-" -- abovefromanYlottery 15%

,



No. The FinanceAct, 2023 2423 a
12. The Second Schedule of the lncome Tax Act 2000 Amendmenr

is amended in - of Second

(a) Part I by inserting the following new "rzoori 
-

paragraph immediately afterthe line relating
to25o/orate oftax on chargeable income oi
nonresident_

,,The rate of minimum alternate tax
applicable to nonresident companies
li 29i of turnover,,

(b) Part II by repealing and replacing that part
with the following new part II_

PARTII
(Sections 116, ll7, I I 8, Il 9, 120, l2l, 122 and 123)

Rates oftax to bewithheld frorn paymenb

made to non_residents:

Tlpeofpayment Rate

Employnent income (section

1lO 2s%
Payments to contractors
(sectionl 17) l0o/o
Dividends (section I l B) tS%
Interest(section I 19) l5yo
Management/professional fees 15%
Rents and royalties (section
120) i.5yo
Pensions and annuities (section
121) 6%
Natural resource payments
(section 122) t5%
Payments to or applications 15%
for the benefit of non-
resident beneficiaries
(section 123) tsyo
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Amend,rnent
of Section 15

of Act.
No 6 of 2009

Amendment
of Section 90
of Act ..
No 6 of 2009

Amendment
of Second
Schedule
of Act No 6

of 2009.

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX ACT, 2OO9

13. Section i5 of fhe Goods and Services Tax Act 2009 is

amended under subsection (2) by deleting the registration threshold

amount of "Le100,000,000" and inserting the following new

registration threshold amodnt of "NLe500,000 "

FIN-Ir^CE ACT 20ll

14. Section 90 of the Goods and Services Tax Act 2009 is

amended by insertingthe following new subsection (3) immediately

after subsection (2)-

"(3) Notwithstanding any law to the conffary' for the

purpose ofthis section, conunercial banks and other

financial institutions shall provide periodic access

to taxpayers banking information on terms and

conditions prescribed by the Commissioner General

of the National Revenue Authoriry to a specific bank

or financial institution"'

15. The Second Schedule ofthe Goods and Services TaxAct

2009 is amended by inserting the foliowing new itetns 27 and 28

immediately after item 26 as follows-

"27. SuPPIY: Machinery

Description: Machinery, plant, equipment designed for use

exclusively in

I. Agriculture;
II, ManufacturinBi and

U. Mining and upstream petroleum operations'
.,
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?3. Supply:TelecommunicationServices
Description: Allowable free calls and free data use for and
promotional purposes to the extent that the value of such supply
does not exceed l5 percent ofthe total billable and unbillable calls
used in that period

16. Section6 ofthe FinanceAct20l I isamendedbyrepealing Amendment

una ,.plu.ing ruur""lo, fzl *irr, ir,. r"ir"*irg r"* rrii*i., tji :l;i]il i
of 2011.

"(2) A shipping agent who contravenes subsrjction
(l) shall be liable to a fine of-

(a) not less than NLe500,000 and not
more Nk I,000,000 for first offorder; and

(b) not less than NLe I ,000,000 and not
more N1r2,000,000 for repeated oflender.

FIN,A.NCE ACT 2016

17 - Section 36 ofthe Finance Act 20 1 6 is amended by repealing
and replacing that section with the following ne\\' section -

"36. (1) Nonvithstanding any other law to the.contrary
there shall be imposed on the value of all contracts
relating to the supply of goods, services and works:

(a) a national health insurance levy at a

rate of 0.5o/o in support of the Free
Health Care Programme; and

(b) an education levy at a rate of l%, in
support ofthe Education Sector.

(2) The irnplementation of tle levies referred under
subsection (l) shall operate as a final withholding
tax and shall be subject to the lncome TaxAct, 2000
requirements for registration; filing and assessment;

audit and enforcement; and collection."

Amendment
of Section
36 of Act
No6of
20t6
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EXTRACTIVE IIYDUSTRIES REVENUE ACT, 2018

Amendment
of Section I
of Act
No Il of
201 I

"royalty refurn" means a refurn, including an amended

retum. that ataxable person isrequiredto lodge ulder

this Act, or any other enactment relating to the

administration of this Act.

Amendment lg. . section 43 ofthe Extractive Industries Revenue Act 2018

:lit|t- 
43 

i, u*"nd"d by inserting the following new subsection (5) immediately

No I I of after subsection (4)-
20r8

"t'J,fff;'il"ilHiiliil;,f 
fit"ly,J"#il,?H:

greater of-

(a) NI-,eI00,000;or

$) s%of the roYaltY amount PaYable

for the period to which the return relates, f,or each

month in which the return remains outstanding, until

the return is filed or an assessment is issued in

respect ofthe period to which the return relates.

Amendment20.TheFirstScheduleoftheExtractivelndustriesRevenue

3L:;:l: 
" 

Act 2018 is amended by repealing and replacing paragraph I with the

l"i-1.r" 
-r 

i- "r 
following new paragraph-

201 8.

" I- ( I ) Subject to paragraph (2), the following shall be

the royalty rates for minerals-

18. Section I of the Extractive Industries Revenue Act 20 I 8 is

u*"rd"a uy inserting the following new defurition immediately after

the words "rbvenue law"
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(a) in the case of minerals obtained pursuant to
an artisanal and small-scaie mining licence-

(1) 3% for precious stones (excluding'gold)

other than special stones;

(ii) 8% for special stones;

(iii) l% for gold; and

(iv) 3% for other cases, including bulk
minerals."

O) in the case of minerals obtained pursuant to
mineral rights other than artisanal and small-

scale mining licence-

(i) 6.5Yi for precious stones (including
gold) other than special stones;

(ii) 8% for special stones;

(iii) 5% foqprecious metals;

(iv) 3% for other cases, including bulk
minerals."

Provided the exporter of the minerals in sub-paragraph (iii) of sub-

paragraph (a) shall obtain prior corrunitment from the Bank of Siena

Leone to repatriate through the commercial banking system, 1007o of
the export proceeds within a period of45 days from the day of export'

21 . Paragraph 2 of the First Schedule of the Extractive Amendment

Industries Revenue Act, 201 8 is repealed and replaced by the following !:r:'fiL 
"new paragraph - Act No I I of

20t8

"(l)Subject to the remainder of this paragraph, the

market value ofminerals obtained is-
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(a) the realised gross price (without discount,

commission or deduction) for a sale free-on-
board (fob) at the point ofexport from Sierra
Leone or at the point of plocessing or del ivery
within Sierra Leone, as the case requires; and

(b) determined by using-

(i) the actual terms of sale; or

(ii) in the case of a ffansaction
between associated persons

or where the minerals are not
sold within l2 months, using
the arm's length standard as

prescribed by section 95 ofthe
Income Ta,rAct,2000 (Act No.
8 of 2000)"

@ The market yalue of a precious stone shall be-

(a) based on the current market prices for
wholesale rough precious stones ofthat
nafure; and

(b) determined as the highest of the values
ascribed to the precious stone on
evaluation by-

(i) the mineral right holder;

(ii) the Government evaluators;
and

(iii) an independent evaluator.

(3) The market value of gold shall be the weekly average
ofthe I-ondon PM Fix Price ofthe London Bullion MarketAssociation
in United States Dollars per fine toy ounce for the week in which the
gold is obtained.

I

I
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(4) The market value of precious metals (other than gold)
and bulk minerals shall be determined as the higher of-

(a) the amount referred to in subparagraph (l);
and

(b) 97 percent of the average of relevant
international reference prices for the period
in which the minerals are obtained as

determined in accordance with subparagraph
(s).

(5) For the purposes ofsubparagraph (b) ofparagraph 4-

(a) an international reference price for a mineral
(other than gold) shall be determined using
the foliowing indices:

(i) S&PGlobal;

(ii) London Metal Exchange;

(iii)Asian Metal;

(iv) Commodity and Derivative
Exchanges; and

(v) Bloomberg; and

(b) fegulations may-
(i) add to or subtract from the

Iist in subparagraph (a);

(ii) specifr the period to be used

for pricing a particularmineral
or terms for using a particular
index; and

(iii) incorporate otherrules for
determining the average and
amount of relevant international
reference prices.

2023 D
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Amendment
'of Section 29
of Act
No 2 of 2019

(O Where minerals (other than precious stones or
precious metals) shall be supplied under a contract over a period

exceeding one yezrr-

(a) the method for determining the value of
minerals to produce a result in accordance

with subparagraph (l) may be agreed with
the Conun-issioner General, in consultation
with the Ministerresponsible for lurance and

the National Minerals Agency (advance

pricing agreement); and

(b) the agreement referred in sub paragraph (a)

shall be issued in accordance with section 8

of the Income Tax (Transfer Pricing)
Regulations 2021.

FINANCE ACT 2OI9

2.. Section 29 of the Finance Act 2019 is amended by

(a) inserting subsection "(1) before the word
"Public" at the start of the provision

(b) inserting the following new subsections (2)

and (3) immediately after subsection (l)

(2) Sub-section (1) shall not apply to the

following public servants posted by
the ministy relating to foreign affaifs

,or other central government foreign
service and are assigned to duty
stations abroad, upon disengagement

from the prrblic service-

(a) Minister Plenipotentiary;
(b) Minister Couxelor;
(c) Chancellor;
(d) First Secretary;

-t
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(f) Third SecretarY;

(g) FinancialAttachd; t'

(h) D6fense Attach6;
(i) Other non-political

- appointees.

(3) For the avoidance of doubt, public
servants referred to under subsection

(2), shall upon disengagement from the

public service be entitledto one month's

gross salary for every Year served

computed on the basis of the local
salary grade level, to which they were

entitled if they had continued working
in Sierra Leone until their
disengagement and not on the basis of
the aggregate emoluments received

while assigrred to duty stations abroad.

FINANCE ACT 2O2I

23 . Section 52 ofthe Finance A ctz{tzl is amended by repealing fr*t$.Til'
and replacing that section with the following new section 52- 52 of Act

Repatriation l/ (1) Notwithstandiag any other law to th. );rl."t
of exp-ort
proceeds

cofrtrary an exPorter of-

(a) mining and Mineral Products;
(b) quarrying Products;
(c) agricultural Products;
(d) forest and forestry Products;

{e) fisheries and marine Products;
and

(f1 other products,

shall from the lst day of January 2024

repatriate for utilisation through the

commercial banking system, the minimum of
30 percent of his export pro'ceeds to Sierra

Leone within aperiod of45 days fromthe day

ofexport.



n No. T'he FinanceAct,2A2i 2023

@ The exporter ref,er€d to under sub-section (1) shall

Obtain prior commitlnent from the Bank of Sierra Leone to repatriate

through the commercial banHng system and must submit copies of
the repatiation documents to the Bank of Sierra Leone as evidence of
export.

(3) Where the exporter referred to under sub-section (l)
fails to-

a) repatriate as specified under subsection (1),

he shall be liable to pay as penalty an accnted

interest applied on the minimum amount to

li;"Ou"rr"O 
at the prevailing LIBOR rate;

b) submit evidence of repatriation referred to

under sub-section (2) it shall be presumed

that the exporter has contravened sub-section

(1) and shall not be issued renewal ofannual
license and export clearance certificate unless

the contrary is Proved

FINAT{CE ACT 2023

Amindinent'7,. Section13oftheFinanceAct2123isamended byrepealing

:l ffft"' 
13 

a.rd repla"ing that section with the following new section 13

No I of 2023

Cellular 13 There shall be imposed on telecommunication
Services operators the following charges on ceilular

servlces-

(a) NLeO.1 on billable on-net mobile
voice calls per minrtte;

(b) NLe0.05 on billable off-net mobile
voice calls per minute:

(c) NLe0.2 on outgoing international
voice calls per minute;
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(d) 2o/; of thetsltzilcotnmission, fees or
cbarges derived on mobile money
transactions; and

(e) not exceed 5o/o on mobile data
(recharge and bundles) sales

value."
25. The Tax and Dtrty Exemptions Act 2023 is amended by Amendment

inserting the following newiection'immediately after section 22 i:,ffi$ 3,2

Duty free "22!' Anyperson importing plant' machinery or 2023

;;;;;i;, equipmeni for the manufacturing of paper bags
for plant, cotton bags, compostable bags,or ax-y
machinerv biodegradable plastic bag altematives for his
etc' manufacturingbusiness purpose and not forresale,

shalfte entitled to impod them duty-free for a period
of five years eff[ective from the date of first import
registration".

'26. Section 34 of the Tax and Duty Exemption Act 2023 is Amendment

amended in subsection (4) by repealing and replacing that subsection l::fr:lTri
with the following new subseclion. zo23

(a) item (w) of Part U of the Schedule to the
Custom TariffAct 1978,

(b) tariffitem No.22. 09 in First Schedule ofthe
Excise Act 1982

(c) Goods and Services TaxAct2009

(d) Section 48 of the Finance Act2A21, irrl,d

providing for a grant ofan exeption is hereby
rePealed-

GENERAL PROVISIONS
27. (1) Subject to subsection (2) there shall be a fixed set

rrrlmber of'demurage free days tbr importers and exporters after
which shipping linei shall apply charges such as, but not lirnited to,
clemuragi and detention charges per container per calendar days,

excluding weekend and public holidays.

{2) The number of demurrage free" days referred to under

ssubsection ( I ) shall apply in the case of -

(a)(H[",*"#'.'"'rt':YJffi',?*:*'J.1Y;

holidaYs; and

#'?id'lui,i{L:!il? J;i,:' 3*ffi H
weekends and holidays)
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Fees, rates
and charges
for MDAs.

Q\ For the purpose of this section, demur:'age caused by

delays on the part of carriers shall not be counted as part of the

allowable demurrage free days referred in subsection 1l ).

28. Fees, rates and charges for outlined services relating to

(a) the Petroleum Regrlatory Agency;
(b) the ministry responsible for forestry;
(c) the ministry responsible for tourism; and

(d) the office of the Administrator and Registrar

. General

shall be as set out in the Schedule

SCHEDULES FOR NON-TAXREVENUE FEES At\I)
LEVMS

I.PETROLIIEM REGULATORY AGENCY (PRA)

A: Registration Fee (New Entrants)

B: Registration Fee

No. Category !'ees (NLe)

1. Imporl, refinery offshore
bunkering, bulk depot

storage, OMC/traders,
bunkering sdrvices, tank
farm, etc

50,000

15,0002. Gas Stations

Storage tank fabricatiol companies 15,m0.

No. Registration Fees (NIre) RenewalqNl-e)

I Storage tank fabricatj on
companies

30"c00 30,000

2. Tank farm (bulk storage
depot)

30,000 3u,(Ir\)
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C. License

New Entrants ExistingNo. Category Confirmaiiol/
Authorization

Renewal

l Gas Station
Consfiuction
Firms

NLe20,000 0 (NLe)20,000

2 Refrners us$50,000 us$100,00 us$100,00(

) Bunkering
companies
(service/

agents)

Nk25,000 Nt€15,000 NLe6,500

4. OFshore
bunkering
companies

us$25,000 us$15,000 us$r0,000

5. Transportation
by vessel

(none importer/ 
i

off-shore bunker)l,I

us$20,000 us$10,000 us$10,000

6 Bulk storage
depot

(Mining
companies)

us$i0,000 us$10,m0 us$r0,000

7 Bulk storage
depot

(Oil Markering
Companies)

Nt-el00,000 NIrI00,000 NLe75,000
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New Entrants

CategorY Provisional Confirmationi
Authorization

Renewal

8. Pipeline
License
perkm

NI-€20,000 Nkl0,000 NL€10,000

9. Import(Mining
Companies)

NLdm,000 Nk300,000 Nl€300,000

NLe20,000
10. Import(Other

Operators)

NLe50,000 Nl-e20,000

N1,e4,200

ll. Dealers for
service
stations
(Regional)

0 0

12. Dealers for
service
stations
(Westem

Area)

0 NLe20,000 NLe4,200

l3 Dealers for
filling
stations
(Regional)

0 0 NLe3200

14. Dealers for
fiiling
stations
(Western

Area)

0 Nlf,15,000 ppa/00

Existing

No.
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D: Petroleum RegulatoryAgency Furd

No. Category Fees(NLe)

Regulatory fees per Iitre

E: Site Inspections Fee

2.MINISIRY OF EI{\4RONMENT
FI)RF^STRY DEPARTMENT

PERMM, LICENCE AND F'EES

No. Category Fees(NI*)

I Wester Area 10,000

2 Regional 5,000

No Forest Produce Preyious Rate Prooosed Rate
NL€ US$

L Forest Clearance
Licence/ha

Le 1b0,000/asre ?-5n 155

2. Concesiion Rent
(Land Lease) halyear $12,5/ira 830 50

J. Timber Harvest
Licence/year

L,e5,000,000 6,000

4. Property Mark/
C6ncession

$1,000 8J00 1,500

5. Registration of
PowerSaw

2,W 125

5. Timber Depot Fee 16JS0 1,000

I

'xs

L-e1,000,000
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No Forest Produce Previous Rate Proposed Rate

NI€ US$

,7 Timber Factory Fee 33,160 2,000

I Charcoal Production
Licence year

(Large scale )

8,300 1,s00

Royalty on Charcoal

Exportl33.2 cubic

meter

$20lton 33,160 2,000

10. Charcoal Production
Fee/month
(Domestic use)

Le50,000 2m 15

Timberretailer
Feelyear

t e 500,000 i,000 0

12. TimberT[ansport Permit

Trailer
Ten tyre truck
Six tyre truck
Van

Boat

t e600,000

I-e400Ii00
L€300,000

I-e200,000

1,000

600

500

300

600

60

35

n
it

13. Poles Transport Fermit

Trailer
Ten tyre tnrck
Six tyre truck
Van

Boat

I.e250,000

k150,000
rr100,000
k 100,000

300

2W
150

r2fi
120

n
l5
10

8

8

9.

11.
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No Forest Produce PreviousR.ate
Le

Rate
US$

300

200

150

120

120

n
l5
l0

,8

8

i4. Charcoal Tra nsport permit

Trailer
Ten q.re'truck
Six t).re truck
Van

Boat

tr250,000
k150,000
100,ooo

100,000

i5. Fuel Wood/Farm Wood
Transport Permit

Trailer
Ten tlre truck
Six tyre truck
Van

Boat

I€25q000
I€ 150,000
l€ 100,000

300

m
150

t20
120

n
l5
l0
8

8
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MINOR FOREST PRODUCT FEES

ProPosedRate
Meansof transPofiation

Forest Produce
US$NLe

l5
10

8

8

200

150

IN
ln

Trailer

Ten tlre truck

Six tlre truck
Van

Boat

Rattan

300

N
150

120

1?;0

Trailer
Ten tYre truck

Six tYre truck
Van
Boat

300

200

150

90
120

Trailer
Ten tYre tnrck

Sixtyretrutk
Van

Boat

BambooPoles

)

N
15

10

8

8
Tie-tie

N
15

10

8

8
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3. OFFICE OF ADMIMSTRATOR AND RXGISTRAR GENERAL
REVISEDCHARGES

A- Marriage Registry

4t

No. Services Offered
.'

Current Prices
(NLe)

Proposed Prices
(M-e)

1. Muslirn Sales of Certificate 75 I50

2. Christian Sales of Certifi cate 75 150

)- Civil Marriage 6m 1,500

4. Search Fees n 50

5. Certified True Copy 30 100

6. Divorced 75 r50

Muslim Registered of Certifi cate 75 t50

8. Christial Registered of Certifi cate 75 150

9. Non-Impediments 375 500

10. Christian Licences Certifi cate 37s 500

ll. Civil Marriage Sales of Cerifi cate 300 500

7.



a. No.

B. Business RegistrY

C. Land Registry

TIw Finance Act, 2023 2023

Prc,posed F: ices

(NLe)

Na Services Offered Current Prices
(NLe)

Proposed Frices
(NLe)

l. Sole ProPrietorshiP 165

L PartnershiP 172.5 3CI1

Change of.Business Name 67.s 150

4. -hange of Business Address 6',7.5 150

150
5.

67.5

6. True CopyCertified 37.5 r00

1. Filing Fees 75 5C

8. Closure of Business 7.5 x)

9. Search/ Verification 15 50

10. Opening ofNerv Branch 97.s i50

Current.Prices
(NLe)

Services OfferedNo.

250100WillDeposikd1.

4C0200V/ilt Registered2.

2s01m
J. WillWithdrawn

200Conveyance Per coPY4.

100Conveyance Extra coPY5.

400

r00

4C0200Voluntary ConveYance Per6.

6*ge;mGtr"tt Nattre
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Services Offered

(NLe)
Current Proposed

(NLe)
Voluntary Conveyance Extra copy 100

8. Leases per copy 2m

9. Leases Exka copy 100

t00

m
100

10. Power ofAftorney per copy 2N

ll Attorney Extra copyPower of
100

M
t00

12
200 M

Mortgage Exha copy 100 100

14 Miscellaneous Instruments per copy 2m 400

15 Miscellaneous Instruments Extra copy tm tm
i6 2N
tt Extra copy lm i
I8 2N 400

l9 Extra copyLeases
100 lm

n of Mortgage per copyRelease
2W M

21 Release ofMortgage copy 1m I00

D Friendlv Societv per copy 2U) 400

B ly Societv Exha copyFriend
I00 I00

24 Memorial ofJudgement per copy 2n M
25 Memorial of.Iudgement Exfra copy 100 100

?6 Adoption Agreement per copy 2m 4{n
Z7 Adoption Agreement Extra copy _ lm lm

No.

7.

Mortgage per copy

l3

Statutory Declaration per copy 400

Mining Leases per copy

Extra
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D. Land Tax CategorY

E.Intellectual ProPe$Y

The FinanceAct,2023

Proposed Prices
Services OfferedNo.

2N
Central ofFreetown

5010

Provincial Headquarter Towns4.

Proposed
(NLe)(NLe)

300

& Registration of

Applications
600

2,
300150

of Trademarks Applications
3.

2N1m

2U)1m
5.

N100of Patent6.
2,m1,000

2W100
8.

200100
9.

10050
copy10.

400zffi
ll.

400
l.

2001m
Area in the West2.

2Wr00

Services Offered

()0
1.

3m

4. of ProPrietor's Address

Design1.
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lrio. Services Offered Current Prices
(NLe)

Proposed Prices
(NLe)

12. Copyright 800 1,600

13. Registration of National Patent Nil 5,000

14. Assignment of Patent Nil x0
15. Search Fees 10 50

16. Registration of Series of Trademarks 300 600

t'l l,icenses ofTrademark Nil 300

18. Certificate of Registation to be use in
Legal Proceeds NiI 2s0

4. NATIONAL TOURIST BOARI)
Proposed Licence Fees

A. HOTEL CATEGORY

Current License Fees 2023 Proposed License Fees 2024
:ategory Properietor Fee

(NLe)
Mamger
Fe(NLe)

Total Anrount Properietor
Fm(NLe)

Mamger
Fe(NLe)

Total Amount
(NLe)

llas I i4,960 5,040 20,000 29,920 10,080 40,000

llass 2 13.464 ' 4,536 I 8,000 26,928 9.072 36,000

llass .i fi,220 3,780 I 5,000 22,440 7,560 30,000

llass 4 8.976 3,024 I 2,000 17,952 6,048 24,000

llass 5 7 "840 2,160 I0,000 r 5,680 4,320 20,000
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Pr License Fees 2024
Current Liccnse 2023

Total Amount
(NLe)

Manager
Fm(NLe)

Properietor
l'e (NLe)

foaal AmountMatrag'er
Fe(NLc)

Category Properietor Fee

(NLe)
I 5,1 204.0821 1,0377.560i,aqt5,518Class 1

I 1,3403,0618,2785.6701,53tr4,139Class 2
5,4001,5663,8342,7007831,917Class 3
j,060826? ?111,5304131.1 l6Class 4
l 
"&004861,3 l49002436s7Class 5

B. GUEST HOUSE

C. RESTURANTS

D. SNACKS BAR

E. CASINOS

License Fees 2024Proposedurrent License Fees 23
Amount
(NLe)

Manager
Fe(NLe)

Properietor
Fee (NLe)

AmouDtManager-Fm(NLe)Properietor Fee

(NLe)

I 3,000'756i,5003781,1222

694I5475

t License Fees 2023urren Total AmounlManager
Fe

Properietor
Ft

Total AmountManager
Fc

Properietor Fee

1.000s00I

ce )s 024FcenseLiroP posedrent License Fees 2023

(NLe)
Manager
Fe(lil-e)Fee (NLe)Fc(NLe)

AmountProperietor Fee

(NLe)
50,00020,08029.92025,000I 14,960
3 6,0009,A7226,9284,516' I 8,00013,4642
30,0007l 5,0003.7803 il
14,4003,888l 0,5 l27,200t,9M4 5,2s6
I 1,3403,0618,2785,6741,5305 4.t39

Fees

Proposed License Fees 2024

.',
t 0,04(

22.440
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F. TRAVEI; AGENCIES/TOURTSM HANDLING

G.NIGTTT CLUBS

PROVINCES

HOTEIS

Current License Fees 2023 Fees 2024
Categ0ry Propcrietor Fee

(NLe)
Memger
Fe(NLe)

Tot l Amount Propcrietor
Fee (NLe)

Maneger
Fe(NLe)

T6t l AmouDt
(Nl*)

Class I 1,870.00 630 2,s00 3,740 I,260 5,000

-lass I 1.346.40 453 r,800 2,692 907 3.600
Class 3 93 5.00 3t5 t,254 r,870 630 2.500
Class 4 6s7.00 243 900 1.314 486 1,800
ulass 5 591.00 219 810 1,182 438 1,620

Currenf License Fers 2023 Proposcd license Fres 2024.
Category Properietor Fee

(NLe)
Manager
Fee(NLe)

Total Amount Propcrietor
Fee (NLe)

Managcr
Fe(NLe)

Totel Airount
(NL€)

Class 1 1,870 630 2,500 3,740 1,2fi 5,000
Class 2 t,346 453 1,800 2,692 9W 3,CIo
Class 3 935 315 1,250 1.870 630 2,500
Class 4 657 243 900 788 D2 1,080
Class 5 591 219 810 657 243 900

Current License Fees 2023 Proposed License Fecs 2024
lalegory Properietor Fee

(NLe)
Manager
Fee (NLe)

Total Amouot Properietor
Fe(NLe)

Menager
Fe(NLc)

Iotil ADount
(NLe)

llass I 5,5t8 2,04t 7,559 6,346 2,347 8,693

llass 2 1,t39 r,530 5,669 4,760 t.7 60 6,520
Slass 3 I,9'7 | 729 2,700 2,2b6 838 3.1 05

llass 4 I,l l6 413 t,530 1,284 475 1,759

llass 5 657 243 900 755 279 I,035
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Pro enie F'ces 2024
Current Lic 3ense Fees Total Amount

(NLe)
Maneger
Fee (NLe)

Properietor
Fee (NLc)

Totrl AmountManager
Fee(NLe)

ProperietorFeeCrtegorY

4,3471,1733,1'13?,7801,0202,'159Class I

I a)

2,898,

5

18?

419

2,r15

1.133

5

2,520680

364

1,839

985

Class 2

Class 3

621

I

167,

llv I

453540145394Class 5

License 2024
CurreDt License Fees 2023

Totol Amount
(NLe)

Mapager
Fec'1NLe1

ProPerietor
Fec(NLe)

Total AmountManager
Fe(NLe)

Properietor
(NLe)

)rtegorY

1,03s?.79'155900243657Class I

931251679810219591llass 2
'724

195528630170459lkiss 3

517B93't7t21328llass 4

-110832262'10'17
llass 5

900

450

197
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Current Licen se Fees 2023
Category Properidtor Fe

(NLe)
Marager
Fe(NLe)

'Tdtd Amount Propcrietor
Fee (NLe)

Memgcr
Fee (NLe)

:Iotal Aoount
(Nk)

SNACKS 270,000 486,000

LUMLEY BE.ACH DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Note: Land Devetopment Fees for each development site = Number of town x L = 35,000,000

Town Lots Old Price Proposcd Price

I Town Lots 3,000,000
3 5,000,000

2 Town Lots 6,000,000 70,000,000

3 Town Lots 9,000,000 r 05,000,000

4 Tbwn Lots t2,000,000 r 40,000,000

q
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BEACH FRONI'

Note: LanC Development Fees for each developtnent site = Number of town x L : 25'000

USE OF CAR PARKS AND OTHER OPEN SPAC.ES ALONG THE LUIVTLEY BEACH

AREAPER DAY

35 Feet

5 0,000
70 Feer

7 5,000
4,5 00

105 Feet

..,

Town Lots

r,500
500Based Organization

l "500
Activities

r,5 00
GrouP/FamilY

2,500
Events/Shows

5.000
2,500lnstitutious

Old Price
Town Lots

2 5,0t)0
1,500

3,000

I 00,000
6,000

140 Feet

Proposed Price
Old Price

500

s00

I,500
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MEMORANDT'M OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The object ofthis Bill is mainly to provide forthe irnposition and alteration

of taxation in support of the Government's fiscal policies for the year 2A24-

-,

DAIED T}IE

NOVEI\iIBER2023
FREETOWN
SIERRA.LEONE

DAY OF 2423

SHEKU AHMED_FANTAMADI BANGURA

Minister of Financi

PRWrro eNa Pususnro ny nc Govrnxrrapvr Pn-nvra'ro Drpern.gvr, SrsnRA LEONE

ExtraordinaryGtztfls No' 71on 3to Novervrsen, 2023'


